



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	6 Stars Healthcare LLC	Provider Number	2531
Address	10816 18TH AVE E,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Tacoma, WA 98445	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 01/09/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative

Mulugeta Aseresu 01/13/25

Signature

Mulugeta Aseresu

Administrator

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Lysandra Davis
2502 112 ST
Tacoma WA 984455104
(360) 890-1622

L Davis
Signature

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
 Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	6 Stars Healthcare LLC	Provider Number	2531
Address	10816 18TH AVE E,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Tacoma, WA 98445	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 01/09/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin Complaint

COMPLAINT # 157397

Here's a complaint of power outage

Please include the answers to the following questions in your report in FDM.

1. The cause of the fire?
2. If the sprinklers were activated?
3. If there was an evacuation / how many were evacuated?
4. If there were injuries / how many?
5. Did the fire department respond? Yes, No

On Jan. 9th, 2025, an investigation for complaint ID # 161304 was performed at 6 Stars Healthcare LLC. The complaint was in regards to electrical heating failures, extension cords and fire alarm system activation.

The fire alarm system was verified to be returned to normal status and no extension cords were observed during the facility walkthrough. Inspection of the men's and women's dorms indicated that the facility's built-in heating system was fully operational, with multiple, new digital thermostats throughout the corridor registering the ambient heat to be between 74-84 degrees Fahrenheit.

Based on staff and resident interviews, the built-in hydronic radiant heaters have been fully functional since the tail-end of December. Previous overloading of the electrical system has been mitigated by an electrician and the help of facility staff. All previously observed extension cords have been removed.

No violations were detected with the facility response to the fire alarm system activation, and no extension cord violations were observed.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
 Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	6 Stars Healthcare LLC	Provider Number	2531
Address	10816 18TH AVE E,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Tacoma, WA 98445	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 01/09/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

Next inspection scheduled on or after:

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Mulugeta Aseresu 01/13/25
 Signature

Mulugeta Aseresu

Administrator

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Lysandra Davis
 2502 112 ST
 Tacoma WA 984455104
 (360) 890-1622

L Davis
 Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
 Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name 6 Stars Healthcare LLC
Address 10816 18TH AVE E,
City, State, Zip Tacoma, WA 98445

Provider Number 2531
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/12/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin Complaint

COMPLAINT # 157397

Here's a complaint of power outage

Please include the answers to the following questions in your report in FDM.

1. The cause of the fire?
2. If the sprinklers were activated?
3. If there was an evacuation / how many were evacuated?
4. If there were injuries / how many?
5. Did the fire department respond? Yes, No

On December 12th, 2024, an investigation for complaint ID # 157397 was performed at 6 Stars Healthcare LLC. The complaint was in regards to recurring power outages.

Inspection of sleeping units found that the facility failed to restrict the use of space heaters in resident sleeping rooms throughout the facility. No power outages were observed during the walkthrough, however, multiple electrical violations were observed with extension cords, power strips, and space heaters.

Based on resident interviews, reported issues with the building's heating system included inoperable heating systems and systems that were unable to maintain a comfortable room temperatures (day or night), as well as purported problems with the building's electrical system.

Residents reported speaking to management about the heating and electrical issue back in Spring 2024. Staff also reported informing management about the electrical issues three weeks ago and were told to check the breakers regularly and reset them when necessary.

All violations must be corrected upon the next re-inspection.

2 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Abatement of unsafe conditions and electrical hazards. Conditions that constitute an electrical shock or fire hazard shall be abated..

(IFC 603.2 2021)

Findings during the inspection were:

1) Electrical circuits serving resident rooms appear to be overloaded, with more devices connected than the circuit's rated capacity, potentially leading to overheating or fire. Immediate action required to address the overloaded circuits throughout the facility.

2) Multiple residents reported that their built-in heating units were unable to maintain a comfortable temperature in their rooms, or were simply inoperable.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
 Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name 6 Stars Healthcare LLC
Address 10816 18TH AVE E,
City, State, Zip Tacoma, WA 98445

Provider Number 2531
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/12/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

3 Extension Cords

Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors.

(IFC 603.6 2021)

Findings during the inspection were:

- 1) Extension cord found plugged into electrical outlet in the first floor, men's wing exit corridor, is powering resident's CPAP machine--cord was run under resident room door.
- 2) Extension cords found used in place of permanent wiring

4 Portable, Electric Space Heaters

Where not prohibited by other sections of this code, portable, electric space heaters shall be permitted to be used in all occupancies in accordance with Sections 603.9.1 through 603.9.5.

(IFC 603.9 2021)

Findings during the inspection were:

All resident rooms surveyed during the facility walkthrough had portable, electric space heaters in use, due to insufficient heating and/or inoperable built-in heating equipment.

Use of portable space heaters in the facility is denied due to unresolved heating and electrical issues reported throughout the facility.

5 Reliability

Required exit accesses, exits and exit discharges shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other emergency when the building area served by the means of egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not be used for any purpose that interferes with a means of egress.

(IFC 1031.2 2021)

Findings during the inspection were:

Resident's recliner found obstructing access to direct exit door in first floor men's wing.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.





Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name 6 Stars Healthcare LLC
Address 10816 18TH AVE E,
City, State, Zip Tacoma, WA 98445

Provider Number 2531
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 12/12/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 01/30/2025

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Mulugeta Aseresu 01/13/25
Signature

Mulugeta Aseresu

ADMINISTRATOR

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Lysandra Davis
2502 112 ST
Tacoma WA 984455104
(360) 890-1622

L Davis
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.